RESOLUTION 93 - 90

WHEREAS, many areas of Nassau County were devastated by the high winds, flooding, and erosion caused by recent severe weather conditions; and

WHEREAS, many roads in Nassau County were severely flooded, and severe erosion has occurred to paved and unpaved roads due to the flooding; and

WHEREAS, the high winds have caused extensive and severe damage to substantial areas of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has declared a state of local emergency and requests assistance from the State and Federal government; and

WHEREAS, the many of properties, businesses, and residences in the County have been placed in a position of being totally destroyed unless immediate assistance is rendered; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners does not have the funds available to make such repairs as are needed; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the residents are not financially able to protect their property or replace their loss.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 25^{\prime} day of March, 1993, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Board hereby enlists the aid of the Honorable Governor of the State of Florida, the State Cabinet, our Representatives in the State Legislature, and our Congressional Representatives in Washington, D.C., and all applicable federal agencies for financial assistance in our time of need during this recent disaster which has damaged Nassau County.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMÉS E. TESTONE

Its: Chairman

mana / hear DC. т. ј. GREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

7/b;emerg.res

ATTEST